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Appendix 1 — Pre-Bid Registration Form

Please use this form to indicate your attendance at our mandatory Pre-proposal meeting stated in the RFP
schedule. Please state your intent to submit a proposal for the services listed. Please type or print the
information requested below, then email to Kimberly Tomaszewski at ac9934@wayne.edu by the due date
and time stated in the RFP schedule:

VENDOR Name:

VENDOR Address:

Contact Person:

Telephone: ( )

Fax: ( )

E-mail

YES | will be attending the mandatory Pre-proposal meeting stated in the RFP
schedule.

Location: Old Main
4841 Cass Avenue
Room 1119
Detroit, Ml 48202

NO I will not participate in the Request for Proposal and will not be
present at the meeting.

| understand that this will not affect our status as a potential supplier to Wayne State University.
Thank you for interest shown in working with Wayne State University.

Kimberly Tomaszewski
Senior Buyer
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Appendix 2 — WSU Campus Map/Available Parking

See web site:

http:/campusmap.wayne.edu/
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Appendix 3 — Scope of Preconstruction Services

General

The Construction Manager's Preconstruction Services shall include construction cost estimating,
construction budget control, review of design and construct-ability, value engineering, life-cycle costing,
influence the methods and sequence of construction.. Prior to the commencement of Construction Phase
services, the Construction Manager shall propose for acceptance by Owner a Guaranteed Maximum
Price (GMP) for all construction phase services. Preconstruction Services for this Program will commence
upon execution of the contract with the University and will carry through the execution of a GMP. . The
Owner reserves the right to make reasonable changes to this schedule as Project requirements dictate.

A. Schedule, Phasing and Logistics Plan Development

1.

Based on the Owner’s Master Design and Construction Schedule, the Construction Manager shall
assist in the development of a Master Preconstruction Schedule beginning with the Schematic
Design and continuing through the execution of a GMP. The Preconstruction Schedule will place
significant emphasis on the phasing and logistics planning of the Project. It will take into careful
consideration areas of the existing and adjacent facilities and site that must remain open during
construction.

The Preconstruction Schedule will identify the responsibilities among the members of the Project
team. Key milestone dates, including, without limitation, for design phases, budget delivery, permit
request submission (if required),

Additionally, the Preconstruction Schedule should identify long lead items that may require
procurement during the terms of this Agreement. Major building equipment items such as boilers,
chillers, air handlers, generators, switchgear, etc., may be in this category. The schedule must
also identify when architecturally significant Owner Furnished Equipment must be delivered to
this Project.

The Construction Manager will assist in developing the schedule so that realistic dates can be set
and met. The Preconstruction Services Schedule will be distributed to all members of the Project
team and monitored on a regular basis during the Design/Preconstruction Services review
meetings. It is the responsibility of the Construction Manager to continually emphasize to all
members of the Project team that meeting the Preconstruction Services Schedule milestones is
the key element in ensuring a timely design phase of the Project, allowing for a prompt
construction start date.

Concurrent with submission of each Budget Estimate as defined in Section C, below, the
Construction Manager shall prepare and submit to the Owner updated Project schedules suitable
to the Owner for the Construction Phase of the Project. This schedule shall be updated with each
Budget Estimate and shall reflect any revisions in the Budget Estimates, which affect the
construction duration. Activity detail on the schedules must directly correspond to the budget line
items.

Concurrent with the submission of a GMP for any phase of the Work as defined in Section C,
below, the Construction Manager shall provide pertinent information and assist in the
development of a Master Construction Schedule associated with each particular phase of Work,
beginning with the Construction Manager's mobilization and ending with Project Completion/Final
Inspection/Occupancy. The strategy of phasing the Project as determined during Preconstruction
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should be identified from start through completion on the overall schedule. The schedule shall be
developed to represent the current CSI Specification Divisions. The Divisions shall be formatted
to reflect bidding and project scopes. It shall have a minimum number of activities, as required to
adequately represent to the Owner the complete Scope of Work and define the Project's critical
path and associated activities. The format of the Master Construction Schedule will be an
expansion of the base line schedule as developed in conjunction with each budget estimate with
dependencies indicated on a monthly grid identifying key milestone dates including, without
limitation, construction start, phase completion, structural top-out, dry-in, M/E/P rough-in
completion, permanent power, conditioned air, metal stud, and drywall completion date and
Owner occupancy date.

. Document Review

1.

Design/Preconstruction Services review meetings may be held as often as weekly through the
design phase of the Projects and move to biweekly at some periods during the design
development. The CM is to be an active participant in these meetings in real time. Meetings shall
be held at the Owner's office.

The Construction Manager shall develop and maintain an Issues and Answers Log to aid in the
prompt transfer of information between all members of the Project team. The log will be monitored
and updated on a continual basis and addressed at the review meetings. Unresolved issues are
to be identified in each review meeting with follow-up responsibilities and response dates being
assigned to the appropriate team members, including the Construction Manager.

The Construction Manager shall provide the members of the Project team continual input
addressing constructability, availability of materials and qualified trades for specialized systems,
comparative cost/benefit analyses for various building systems, and budget/schedule impact as
specific phases of the overall design are developed in order to ensure the development and
completion of Contract Documents within the budget and schedule limitations.

If necessary in order for the Construction Manager to provide accurate information, it shall, at no
additional cost to the Owner, involve the services of outside consultants and/or subcontractors in
the review and budgeting of specialized systems such as structural, skin/curtain-wall, equipment,
elevators, furnishings, plumbing, fire suppression, mechanical, electrical, utility service
connections, pneumatic tube, food service, low voltage, and life safety.

Design Budget/Estimates

The Construction Manager shall prepare and submit four (3) formal Budget/Estimates for the Project
and/or each sub-component of the Project during the Preconstruction Services Phase.

1.

The Construction Manager shall prepare and present to the Owner and the Project team a formal
Project Budget/Estimate at the conclusion of Schematic Design. This Budget/Estimate shall be
divided into the CSI Divisions as described in Section A6, and allows the Owner to rely upon it as
a “maximum target price” of the Project. Estimate shall be structured in an approved format and
broken down into units and quantities per work division.

The Construction Manager shall prepare and present to the Owner and the Project team a second
formal Project Budget/Estimate at the conclusion of Design Development. This second
Budget/Estimate shall be a “full take-off estimate” of sufficient substance and detail so the Owner
will be able to rely upon as a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Subsequent to this second
Budget/Estimate, the Construction Manager shall have the principal responsibility to assist the
Owner and the members of the design team to ensure that the final project cost does not exceed
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the GMP. The Construction Manager shall fully engage the Architect and other design team
members to ensure that the scope, quality and costs of the Project are aligned, not compromised
and within the GMP.

3. The Construction Manager shall prepare and submit a third Budget/Estimate after 90%
Construction Document development. This Budget/Estimate shall be a verification that the
development of the design has remained within the GMP.

4. After the completion of the Project, CM shall provide actual per-square-foot construction costs for
each major CSI Division item.

D. Value (Planning) Engineering

Concurrent with the submission of each Budget/Estimate, the Construction Manager shall submit a
detailed list of value engineering options and the associated estimated costs. The Construction
Manager shall meet and work with the members of the Project team in the evaluation of the various
options and incorporate selected options into the Budget Estimates. The Construction Manager shall
participate as a project team member in maximizing the Project value for the Owner.

The Construction Manager will maintain a log of value engineering items considered for the Project,
associated cost and schedule impact, the date when the VE item was approved and by whom the
item was approved.

E. Equipment Review and Coordination of Direct Owner Contracts

1. The Construction Manager shall assist the Owner in reviewing and budgeting the Owner
Furnished Equipment and Furnishings material and installation costs or other items potentially
affecting the construction contract, and shall include separately identified budgets or allowances
to the extent they are reasonably known, in each Budget Estimate to ensure that all costs are
accounted for.

2. When required, the Construction Manager will work with the Owner’s Representatives during the
Preconstruction Services Phase of the Project to assist the Owner in receiving bids and placing
purchase orders for long lead equipment.

F. Cash Flow Analysis

Concurrent with the submission of each Budget Estimate and the Master Construction Phase
Schedule as defined in Section A, above, the Construction Manager shall submit a cash flow analysis
for the overall construction duration of the Project. This analysis should be derived from cost loading
the construction schedule as developed and revised by the Construction Manager, showing projected
monthly billings for Completed Work in Place. The analysis shall list individual monthly billings,
accumulated billings to date, and percentages of completion on a monthly basis. Should the
Construction Manager be successful in receiving the actual construction contract, the Construction
Manager will be required to maintain the cash flow analysis throughout the duration of the Project on
a frequency requested by the Owner.
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G. Design/Assist Contractor Engagement

The Construction Manager will engage with a pre-engineered metal building company during the pre-
construction/design phase on a competitive selection basis to help develop and define all aspects of
the pre-engineered building system including, but not limited to, the structural framing, bracing,
foundation requirements, building cladding, associated detailing and erection procedures. The
Design/Assist engagement is intended to help create greater pricing accuracy, potential reduced
construction schedule and reduction of design related RFI's by collaborating with the Construction
Manager, WSU and their selected A/E Firm. The Design/Assist partner will be selected from a list of
vendors capable of providing a best value approach for the WSU Arena Project.

H. Construction Staging and Site Management Planning

The Construction Manager, with input from the members of the Project team, shall develop a
proposed site management plan for staging construction operations. This plan will test the site to
ensure all functionality described in the design is working. At minimum, the plan shall include such
particulars as primary access roads to and from the construction site, construction parking, on-site
entrances, construction personnel entrances and traffic patterns, location of temporary facilities,
location of hoists, cranes and other stationary equipment if site accessibility is critical and dictates
specific placement, locations of barricades and construction fences, emergency egress locations, etc.
so that Owner’s use of existing site or facility can be minimally disrupted or inconvenienced. The
logistic plan and any costs associated with it to accomplishing the construction of the Project must be
included in the estimates and GMP.

[END OF APPENDIX 3]
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Appendix 4 — Design Professional Services Contract

Contract for Design Professional Services for Projects Oriented According to
Construction Management

(Sample Contract for Reference / Sample Only)
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NV
—dayof __.f ~\ by 3nd bagweg
Board of Governors of Wayne Stete ivaersity) Detroit, Michigan 48202
an

fs tonal_name/address

Regarding

Project Name/Description
WSU Contract Number

Recitals

The University desires to retain the Design Professional to perform professional services on the
terms hereinafter set forth, and the Design Professional desires to perform said services for the
University. In choosing to retain the Design Professional under this Agreement, the University is
relying upon the reputation of the Design Professional and upon the Design Professional's material
representations to the University that it is fully qualified and has the expertise, experience,
qualifications and fitness to perform the services hereunder.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties agree as
follows:
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Section Title/Subtitle

1.00
1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07

1.08
1.09
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14

2.00
2.01
2.02
2.03

3.00
3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04

4.00
4.01
4.02

5.00
5.01
5.02
5.03

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES
Scope of Work

Labor and Services

Time of Completion

Drawings, Plans and Specifications

Cooperation with Construction Manager

Budget and Guaranteed Maximum Price

Design Development, Construction Documents ang
Construction Cost Estimates
Consultation

Certification for Payment
Sub-Consultants
Coordination of Services
Approvals by the Universit
Errors and Omissions

OF PAYMENT

PERFORMAN
Scope of Services

Governmental Licenses

Failure to Comply With Agreement
Rejection of Design Professional’s Work

OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS
Property of University
Modifications to Documents after Completion of Project

CONFIDENTIALITY
Definition

Disclosure to Employees
Period of Confidentiality
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6.00 SAFETY AND SECURITY 11
7.00 INDEMNIFICATION 11

8.00 INSURANCE 11

8.01 Coverage

8.02 Design Professional Insurance as Primary

8.03 Consultant Insurance

9.00 AUDITS AND RECORDS

10.00 TERMINATION 3

10.01 Termination With/Without Cause 13

10.02 Payment upon Termination 13
11.00 NOTICES 13

12.00 NONASSIGNMENT 13
13.00 DISPUTER . 14
13.01 Jurisdictio 14
13.04 Continuat ispute Resolution 14
14.00 MISCELLANEOUS 14
14.01 Provisions Survivifg Termination of Agreement 14
14.02 Written Communications 15
14.03 Interference/Interruption of University Operations 15
14.04 Choice of Law/Standard of Care 15
14.05 Waiver of Compliance 15
14.06 Modification of Agreement 15
14.07 Contract Provisions 15
14.08 Independent Contractor 15
14.09 Interpretation of the Agreement 16
14.10 Conflicts with Proposal 16
14.11 Third Parties Beneficiary 16

15.00 NONDISCRIMINATION 16
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1.00 DESIGN PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES

1.01 Scope of Work

The Design Professional shall provide all necessary architectural, engineering and design services normally and
customarily furnished and reasonably necessary for the Wayne State University Arena Project housing the
WSU men’s and women’s basketball teams, a performance venue for the Detroit Piston’s G-League team and
other university/community basketball activities. Additionally, the arena will be designed to comply with all
applicable NBA standards including all standards applicable to G-League arenas.

1.02 Labor and Services

The Design Professional shall provide, furnish and perform all necessary-servi ’ AtsiT all necessary
supplies, materials and equipment required to design the Work in a oxeement. The Design
Professional shall ensure that all designs developed comply wit app |cable ws) statwtes, codes, ordinances,
orders, rules and regulations. The Design Professional shall uti nd employ consultants to prepare the
program, design, and construction documents, and prov de constucti ation service as defined in the
Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit A and the U or Pxoposal (ENTER DATE HERE)
(including all subsequent addenda to the Request for flicts between this Agreement
and the Design Professional’s Proposal, th | prevail. All consultants to be

obligations and responsibilities/expeditiously and so as not to cause delay in the completion of the Master
Project Schedule. The/Design Professional shall not be responsible for delays resulting from actions of the
Construction Manager orthe-University.

Time is of the essence for this Agreement and the Design Professional acknowledges that all time limits stated
in this Agreement are of the utmost importance to the University. The Design Professional shall commence
the Scope of Work upon receipt of a fully executed Agreement, and shall complete the Scope of Work in
accordance with the time schedule set forth in the Proposal (or as revised from time to time by mutual
agreement) and herein defined.

A. Program Statement, Schematic Design, Outline Specifications by: ___ weeks after receipt of fully
executed Contract.

C. Design Development by: _ weeks after receipt of approval of Schematic Design

D. Construction Documents: _ weeks after receipt of approval of Design Development

E. The Design Professional acknowledges the responsibility it has to work cooperatively with the
Construction Manager to generate the Guaranteed Maximum Price ("GMP"). Toward that end, all
parties will endeavor to develop the GMP by:
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F. Substantial Completion by: (ENTER_COMPLETION_DATE)
G. Punchlist Completion by: (ENTER_COMPLETION_DATE) H. Final Completion by:
(ENTER_COMPLETION_DATE)

Completion dates will be reviewed once the Construction Manager is selected to determine if any
changes need to be made.

1.04 Drawings, Plans and Specifications

efficiency and cooperation bétwgen all the parties.
1.06 Budget and Guaranteed Maximum Price

The Project’s total project budget, inclusive of the Cost of the Work, soft costs, contingencies and
permits is $(X, XXX, XXX) (the Total Project Budget).

The Design Professional understands and agrees that it shall cooperate with the Construction Manager
and shall provide necessary information to assist the Construction Manager in establishing the GMP
for the Project. The Design Professional agrees to provide the professional services contemplated
by this Agreement in order to generate and comply with the GMP. Cost estimates will not be provided
by the Design Professional. The Design Professional shall supply information as needed in order that
the Construction Manager may accurately price and construct the Work within the limits of the Project
budget.
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The Design Professional shall take all reasonable steps to conform its Project design to the Total
Project Budget. If at any time the Project is estimated to exceed the Total Project Budget or the GMP,
the Design Professional shall notify the Owner and present remedies or alternatives that are anticipated
to bring the Project within Budget.

1.07 Design Development, Construction Documents and Iterative Probable Construction

Cost Estimates

no additional compensation, make such n
drawings or specifications exceeds the
redesign the scope to meet budge |
that such rework onee-bid was(unyvayfa \lt iSwiderstood and accepted that the University, Design
i Il stgn-off acknowledging the acceptability of the various

1.08 Consultation

The Design Professional-and the Construction Manager shall advise and consult with the
University during the Construction Phase.

1.09 Certification for Payment

The issuance of a Certified Application for Payment shall constitute a representation by the Design
Professional to the University that, based on the Design Professional's observations at the site and on
the data comprising the Construction Manager's Application for Payment, Work has progressed to the
point indicated; to the best of the Design Professional's knowledge, information and belief, the quality
of Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents; and the Construction Manager and Trade
Contractors are entitled to payment in the amount certified.
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1.10 Other Provisions of the Agreement

While the General Conditions of Construction and Supplementary General Conditions for
Construction of the Contract deal principally with the responsibilities and obligations of the
Construction Manager, it is understood and acknowledged that they also define certain requirements
for the Design Professional’s performance. As a result, the applicable provisions of the General
Conditions of Construction and Supplementary General Conditions for Construction of the Contract
pertaining to this Project are expressly incorporated into this Agreement. It is expresshysnderstood that
fore, any
warranties regarding the construction of the Work in the General iti gfrudtion and

Professional. Further, Exhibit A to this Agreement (the Design Profe
University’s Request For Proposal, dated as of: i
addendum) are expressly incorporated into this Agreement,

1.11 Sub-Consultants

shall require that all persons and/or fir
properly licensed to provide such servi

consultants, contractg ction managers, and vendors. The Design Professional will
coordinate with theUniversity’s consultants, contractors, construction managers and vendors, as
necessary for the Project, but shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of such consultants,
contractors, construction managers or vendors.

1.13 Approvals by the University

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the University’s review and
approval of any documents, or other matters, shall be for sole the purpose of providing the Design
Professional with information as to the University’s objectives and goals with respect to the Project
and not for the purpose of determining the accuracy of completeness of such document or deliverable.
Any review or approval by the University shall in no way alter the Design Professional’s
responsibilities hereunder.
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1.14 Errors and Omissions

The Design Professional agrees that if as a result of any errors, omissions and/or negligent acts, for
which the Design Professional has responsibility and/or liability, and that the University incurs an
accumulation of excess cost over two and one half percent (2.5%) of the Cost of Work established at
the time of award of the Construction Contract or at the establishment of the Guaranteed Maximum
Price, the Design Professional shall pay for the damages above the Project Contingency Amount to
the extent caused by the Design Professional’s negligent performance , including-applicable delay
expenses but excluding betterment costs.

2.00 COMPENSATION AND METHOD Q

2.01 Fee

2.02 Invoices

The Design Professioral shatl submit invoices to the University on a monthly basis. These invoices
shall be in the form and detail as required by the University and shall be based on a percentage of
completion of the services provided. The Design Professional shall not be entitled to payment until
the Design Professional has provided a sworn statement and lien waivers from the Design Professional
and any of the Design Professional’s consultants. Reimbursables shall be listed by category The
Design Professional shall maintain at its office sufficient records to fully support each invoice. Such
records shall be available for inspection during normal working hours by the University or its designee.

2.03 Payment

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice with all required supporting documentation, including
lien waivers and sworn statements, the University shall pay the invoice. The amount of Design
Professional’s invoices shall be in accordance with the value for each portion of service set forth in
the Design Professional’s Proposal. The University shall be entitled to withhold payment of any
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portion of an invoice that is in dispute until the disputed item is resolved. The Design Professional
shall continue rendering any services required or necessary under this Agreement during the pendency
of any dispute.

2.04 Reimbursables

Reimbursables include expenses incurred by the Design Professional and the Design
Professional’s consultants and subconsultants directly related to the Project, as fghows:

1. Transportation and authorized out-of-town travel and subsistens edifig the
University’s Published limits and restrictions;

2. Printing and Reproductions; Excluding items for the Architg

reproductions, plots, and standard form documents;

Postage, handling and delivery; and

w

g & expenses incurred by the
Wlthout markup. The total Reimbursable
Expenses authorized under this Agreement’s <ed Dollars ($0.00).

3.01 Scope of

All services provid eDesign Professional shall be performed in a reasonably prompt manner
and shall be in accordance with the professional standard of skill and care ordinarily employed by
professionals performing the types of services on the type of Project contemplated by this Agreement,
and the Design Professional shall be responsible for all services provided pursuant to this Agreement
whether such services are provided directly by the Design Professional or by any consultants hired
by the Design Professional. The Design Professional shall perform all duties and services and make
all decisions called for in this Agreement promptly and without unreasonable delay and will give this
Project such priority in its office as is necessary to timely and properly perform the services as
required in this Agreement.

3.02 Governmental Licenses

The Design Professional shall maintain any and all necessary governmental licenses, certificates, and
approvals which are required of the Design Professional for the performance of its duties under this
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Agreement, and all such required licenses, certificates, and approvals shall be maintained in full force
and effect throughout the term of this Agreement.

3.03 Failure to Comply with Agreement

In the event that the Design Professional fails to comply with any portion of this Agreement, the
Design Professional shall, without additional compensation, promptly correct to the satisfaction of the
University those services which are not in compliance. This will in no way additional
rights or remedies the University may have under Michigan and Fedeye

3.04 Rejection of Design Professional’s Work

Professional shall, at the request of the Unixg
objections. Any such revisions shall be

service.

4.01 Property of Uni

All drawings and specifications prepared and furnished by the Design Professional shall become the
property of the University upon their approval and payment therefore by the University, or upon the
prior termination of the Design Professional’s services hereunder, subject to the Design Professional’s
receipt of payment for all services actually rendered; the Design Professional shall have no claim for
further employment or additional compensation as a result of exercise by the University of its full rights
of ownership of these documents and materials. It is understood and acknowledged that all drawings
and specifications prepared and furnished by the Design Professional pursuant to this contract shall
be used only for the current Project and any future work pertaining to the Project at the Project site,
including but not limited to repair work, renovations, or alterations. The Design Professional shall
retain an irrevocable, royalty-free, worldwide license to reuse its work product at its discretion.
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4.02 Modifications to Documents after Completion of Project

The University agrees, to the extent allowable under applicable law and except to the extent arising
from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Design Professional, to indemnify and hold
harmless the Design Professional from any claim, liability or cost (including reasonable attorneys'
fees) which results from reuse, transfer or modifications of the construction documents or other work
product prepared by the Design Professional by the University after completion of the PrOJect provided
that the Design Professional gives the University lmmedlate notice of any such I|ab|I|ty, or

University in defense of such claims, and gives the University ful i ohover the
defense or settlement of such claims provided that the University may

5.01 Definition

The term Confidential Information as y
technical, engineering, operating or_eco
Professional during the course o Onee
or by observation.

shall remain solely the—property of the University and shall be maintained in confidence and not
revealed to others and shall be used only for the purposes contemplated by this Agreement. The Design
Professional further agrees to take all necessary measures to limit disclosure or use of any such
confidential information only to such of its employees, agents or other representatives as are essential;
any employee, agent or other representative to whom disclosure is made shall likewise maintain and
protect the confidentiality thereof in accordance with this Agreement. The Design Professional shall
be responsible to ensure that its employees, agents and other representatives preserve the secrecy of
such confidential information.

5.03 Period of Confidentiality

The obligations of confidentiality stated in this Agreement with respect to confidential information shall
survive the termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever and shall continue in full force
and effect until the earliest of the following should occur: (a) such confidential information has
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become available to the general public through no fault of the Design Professional, or (b) such
confidential information is received by the Design Professional from third parties who are in lawful
possession of such and who by such disclosures are not breaching any obligation owing to WSU, or
(c) such confidential information is disclosed by the Design Professional under legal compulsion from
any governmental/regulatory agency having jurisdiction to request such information; provided,
however, that the Design Professional shall notify the University prior to any such disclosure that
confidential information is being disclosed to the governmental/regulatory agency involved.

6.00 SAFETY AND SECURITY

The Design Professional and all of its consultants, employees, and 2
connection with this Agreement shall fully comply with all law

representatives, employees, ang
costs, and expensgs;incluging

deficiency in cO
obligations.

8.00 INSURANCE
8.01 Coverage

The Design Professional, at its cost, shall obtain and maintain the following insurance with respect
to its performance under this Agreement:

(1) Commercial General Liability Insurance, in an amount of not less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000) per occurrence and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) annual aggregate. Such
coverage shall include contractual liability insurance applicable to the Design Professional's
obligations contained in Article 7. Any policy shall name the University as an additional insured.
(2) Automobile Liability Insurance with Pollution and Legal Liability, (Owned, Hired, and Non-
Owned Vehicles), in an amount of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) combined single
limit for property damage. Any policy shall name the University an additional insured.
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(3) Professional Liability Insurance (Errors and Omissions) in an amount of not less than Five
Million Dollars ($5,000,000) per claim (claims made) and Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000)
aggregate. Additional coverage up to Ten Million Dollars is available at an additional cost as a
reimbursable expense to the Project. Tail-coverage shall be provided for claims made after final
completion. Coverage shall be for the benefit of the Contracting or Design-Bui d entity, its

statutory limits & Employers Liability $1,000,000.

8.02 Design Professional Insurance Primary

The Design Professional shall require that any and all consultants engaged or employed by the
Design Professional carry and maintain similar insurance and coverage’s as defined in Article
8.01.

9.00 AUDITS AND RECORDS

The University shall have the right to audit the monies expended or obligations incurred by the Design
Professional, including all books, records, and all other documents related to services performed under
this Agreement. Such information shall be available and open to review, inspection and audit by the
University's personnel and by the University's designated certified public accountant, at the place or
places where such records, books and other documents are kept at all reasonable times for a minimum
of thirty-six (36) months from the date of Substantial Completion. The Design Professional shall
provide in all of its contracts, agreements, or retainers with consultants that the University shall have
the right to audit all source documentation of consultant's compensation.
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10.00 TERMINATION

10.01 Termination with/without Cause

10.02 Payment upon Termination

Upon termination, the University sha
charges outstanding at the time-¢

11.00 NOTICES

Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be
deemed to have been given when hand-delivered or deposited in the U.S. mail, certified or registered,
return receipt requested, in a postage prepaid envelope addressed to the Design Professional's or the
University's respective addresses. Either party may designate a different address for notices by
giving written notice to the other.

12.00 NONASSIGNMENT

The University has entered into this Agreement in order to receive the professional services of the
Design Professional. The Design Professional will not make any assignment, by operation of law or
otherwise, of all or any portion of the services required under this Agreement without first obtaining
the written consent of the University.

The rights and obligations of the University hereunder shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be
binding upon, the successors and assigns of the University.
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13.00 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

13.01 Jurisdiction

Jurisdiction over all claims, disputes, and other matters in question s
contract or the breach thereof, shall rest in the Court of Clalms 0
pI‘OVISIon of this agreement may be construed as Wayne State

conducted directly b petween executives of each Party. Failing mutually satisfactory resolution
of the dispute within the time period set forth above, as may be mutually extended by agreement of
the Parties, and unless bypassed as permitted under this Section 13.02, the Parties shall promptly
submit the dispute for non-binding mediation. If the Parties are unable to resolve the dispute through
mediation, then either Party may elect to seek a binding judicial determination of the dispute through
an appropriate action at law or in equity.

13.03 Continuation of Services During Dispute Resolution

Unless otherwise agreed by the University in writing, and notwithstanding any other rights or
obligations of either of the parties under any Contract Documents or Agreement, the Design
Professional shall continue with the performance of its services and duties during the pendency of any
negotiations or proceedings to resolve any claim or dispute, and the University shall continue to make
payments in accordance with the Contract Documents; however, the University shall not be required
or obligated to make payments on or against any such claims or disputes during the pendency of any
proceeding to resolve such claims or disputes.
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14.00 MISCELLANEOQOUS

14.01 Provisions Surviving Termination of Agreement

The terms and provisions of Article 4, entitled "Ownership of Dog
"Confidentiality”, Article 7, entitles “Indemnification”, Article 8, enti
entitled "Audits and Records", shall survive the termination of this Ag
about.

14.02 Written Communications

not to interfere with or+ upt the operations of the University.

14.04 Choice of Law/Standard of Care

This Agreement shall be subject to and governed by the laws of the State of Michigan. The Design
Professional shall exercise usual and customary professional care ordinarily employed by
professionals performing similar services for similar projects in its efforts to comply with all
applicable local, county, state, and federal codes, rules, regulations, and orders, in effect as of the
date of the execution of this Agreement. Other than as set forth in this Agreement or any documents
incorporated into this Agreement, the Design Professional offers no other representations, or any
warranty, as to its services or work product.
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14.05 Waiver of Compliance

Failure to insist upon strict compliance with any provision hereof shall not be deemed a waiver of such
provision or any other provision hereof.

14.06 Modification of Agreement

This Agreement may not be modified except by written amendment executed by the parties hereto.

14.07 Contract Provisions

The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision hereof shall not affect grceability
of any other provision. This Agreement supersedes all previoys-agree mthe University
and the Design Professional concerning this work. This Agreg axechited in one or more

constitute and be one and the same Agreement.

14.08 Independent Contractor

independent contractor, maintai ' control of Design Professional’s personnel,
subcontractors, and operationg '

The parties to this Agreement acknowledge that they have participated fully in the Agreement’s
negotiation and preparation. Accordingly, this Agreement shall not be more strictly construed
against either of the parties hereto.

14.10 Conflicts with Proposal

In the event that any term or provision of this Agreement conflicts with any other provision of the
attached proposal, this Agreement shall control.

14.10 Third Parties Beneficiary

This Agreement is intended solely for the benefit of each party hereto. Nothing contained in this
Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with, or a cause of action in favor of, any third party
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against either the University or the Design Professional.

15.00 NONDISCRIMINATION

The Design Professional covenants not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment
with respect to hire, tenure, terms, conditions, or privileges or employment, or a matter directly or
indirectly related to employment, because of race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, height, weight,

amended, Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, an
Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, as amended (38 u. S C 4212) i nghts Act,
3 , as amended and

implementing regulations at 41 CFR Chapter 60.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed t ) ie as of the day and year
first above written.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL NAM NNAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY

By: p O By:
% >
Name: Q/ Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
Rev.1 4.28.09

Rev.2_1.16.2015 Formatting Only-RGP Rev.3_7-
1-2015 Signatory Change

Rev 4 12-15-17 Update

Rev 5 6-11-2019 Arena RFP
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Appendix 5 — Payment Package Document Requirements
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WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY

PAYMENT PACKAGE DOCUMENT REQUIREMENTS (Revised 5-06-2011):

Review and comply with Section 410 of Bid Front End Documents.
Review and comply with Article 15 of the Supplemental General Conditions.

AlA DOCUMENT G702 & G703 — (or facsimile thereof) Payment Application Checklist:

O O 00O

o

(0]
(0]

Correct Project Name — Found on your contract.

Correct Project Number — Found on your contract.

Purchase Order Number — Required prior to beginning work.

Correct Application Number. (i.e. 1, 2, 3, etc.)

Correct Period Reporting Dates — Applications support docs must be sequential and within
application range.

Approved & Executed Change Orders must be listed. (Cannot invoice for unapproved
changes.)

Schedule of values percentages and amounts match the approved Pencil Copy Review —
Signed by the Architect, Contractor, and University Project Manager.

Correct Dates — Back dating not accepted.

Signed and Notarized.

SWORN STATEMENT - Checklist:

o
0}
o

List all contractors, sub-contractors, suppliers... =2 $10,000.00

Current Date — Back dating not accepted.

Signed and Notarized.

A Sworn Statement is required from every Sub Contractor on the job with a material
purchase or sub-subcontract of $10,00 or more. (all the way down to the bottom tier)

DEPT. of LABOR FORM WH-347 — Certified Payroll Checklist:
(Union and Non-Union)

(0]

O O OO

o

For every contractor & sub-contractors work, for each week within the application for
payment reporting period. (For every ,boot" on the floor representing the weeks within the
application period)

Wayne State University Project Number — Found on your contract.

List ALL workers who have worked on the Project site.

Make sure workers addresses are listed.

NO Social Security Numbers, if present they MUST be blackened out or listed in XXX-XX-
1234 format.

Work classifications based on the job specific Prevailing Wage Schedule descriptions. If
you require rates for additional classifications, contact the Michigan Department of
Consumer & Industry Services. Apprenticeship program status — proof of enrolled program
and current completion may be required for any workers paid at Apprenticeship rates.
Authorized signatures on affidavit.
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APPLICATION PACKAGE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION —
Must accompany all package reporting periods: (Union and Non-Union)

0]

Proof of Ownership for any ,,Owner Operator” (Sole Proprietor) contractors not claiming
their time under prevailing wage act. — (Must list their hours and dates worked on the WH-
347 Form and enter EXEMPT on the income brackets.). The Owner Operator must
provide copies of “DBA” registration form confirming status as exempt from prevailing
wage requirements.

Proof of Stored Materials — (Detailed Bill of Sale, certificate of insurance or endorsement
page specifically insuring the stored materials, pictures, when large value. WSU reserves
the right to on site verification of material. Stored material must be separated from ordinary
inventory and labeled for WSU project.

Partial Unconditional Waivers — Must release the accumulated amount paid for work and
be immediately provided, or provided with the subsequent application for payment.
Waivers shall be provided for contractors, sub-contractors, and suppliers listed on the
Sworn Statements. (This is required at all tiers)

Full Unconditional Waivers — Prime Contractor must deliver fully executed Full
Unconditional Waiver upon receipt of final payment. Full Unconditional waivers may be
required of sub-contractors and suppliers in advance of final Contractor payment on
bonded projects This requirement shall be determined on a project-by-project basis. Full
Unconditional waivers shall be required in advance of or at the time of final payment on all
non-bonded projects from all subcontractors and suppliers listed on Sworn Statements, or
who have provided a notice of furnishing.

Sworn Statements — Required for all Sub Contractors, and Sub-subcontractors (etc.) with
any contracts or purchases exceeding $10,000.

FINAL PAYMENT EXCHANGE — Checklist:

O O 00O O0Oo

Clear and concise As-Built drawings.

Operation and Maintenance Manuals.

Required training must be completed (if applicable).
Warranty of work in accordance with project documents.
Certificate of Substantial Completion.

Full Unconditional Waiver

The Project Manager may provide additional requirements as may apply to individual jobs

Revised 5-6-2011
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Appendix 6 — ROSSETTI Architects Documents

ROSSETTI Architects Programming and Conceptual Documents (dated 11-26-18)

See website:

WSU Procurement Website
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Appendix 7 — Project Schedule

See website:

WSU Procurement Website

Or see below
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